

Nos. 19-1257 & 19-1258

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

MARK BRNOVICH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS  
ARIZONA ATTORNEY GENERAL, ET AL., *Petitioners*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

ARIZONA REPUBLICAN PARTY, ET AL., *Petitioners,*

v.

DEMOCRATIC NATIONAL COMMITTEE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writs of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* LEGISLATORS  
ELIJAH HAAHR, PAUL GAZELKA, DAVID  
RALSTON, RON RYCKMAN, BRADY  
BRAMMER, MATT SIMPSON, MIKE  
SHIRKEY, AND LEE CHATFIELD IN  
SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

---

Frederick R. Yarger  
*Counsel of Record*  
Wheeler Trigg O'Donnell LLP  
370 17<sup>th</sup> Street, Suite 4500  
Denver, CO 80202  
(303) 244-1800  
yarger@wtotrial.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

December 7, 2020

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. State legislatures play a crucial, constitutionally mandated role in the regulation of the nation’s elections.....	7
II. The imprecise and subjective legal standards courts often employ in Section 2 vote-denial cases have fueled an explosion of election- related litigation that makes the fate of voting legislation nearly impossible for state legislators to predict.....	12
III. This Court must adopt clear and comprehensible legal standards for cases like this one so that state legislatures may effectively fulfill their constitutional duty. ....	18
CONCLUSION .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015).....	8, 10
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	7
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Burrage v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 204 (2014).....	19
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finley v. United States</i> , 490 U.S. 545 (1989).....	9
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 768 F.3d 744 (7th Cir. 2014).....	9, 15, 20
<i>Frank v. Walker</i> , 773 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2014).....	12
<i>Griffin v. Roupas</i> , 385 F.3d 1128 (7th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Lee v. Va. Bd. of Elections</i> , 843 F.3d 592 (4th Cir. 2016).....	9, 18
<i>Michigan State A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Johnson</i> , 833 F.3d 656 (6th Cir. 2016).....	13
<i>Nw. Austin Mun. Util. Dist. No. 1 v. Holder</i> , 557 U.S. 193 (2009).....	17
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. Husted</i> , 834 F.3d 620 (6th Cir. 2016).....	16, 19, 20

<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160 (2009).....	8
<i>Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.</i> , 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	7
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	4, 8
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 830 F.3d 216 (5th Cir. 2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Constitution and Statutes</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4.....	3, 7, 11
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	6, 9, 18, 19
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Daniel P. Tokaji, <i>Applying Section 2 to the New Vote Denial</i> , 50 HARV. C.R.-C.L. L. REV. 439 (2015).....	12
